RESOLUTION NO. 2000- 56

AUTHORIZING CONTRACT 2000-037 WITH THE GREAT LAKE'S CONSTRUCTION COMPANY FOR PROJECT 29A-RECONSTRUCTION OF THE MARTIN LUTHER KING BOULEVARD BRIDGE OVER GCRTA TRACKS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1,510,000.00-\$448,800.00, OHIO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION GRANT FUNDS AND \$1,061,200.00, RTA DEVELOPMENT FUND – 100% LOCAL FUNDS.

WHEREAS, the bid of The Great Lakes Construction Company for Project 29A, Reconstruction of the Martin Luther King Boulevard Bridge Over GCRTA Tracks was received on Friday, March 31, 2000 in the amount of one million five hundred ten thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$1,510,000.00); and,

WHEREAS, the General Manager deems the bid of the Great Lakes Construction Company to be the lowest responsive bid from a responsible bidder and recommends acceptance thereof by the Board of Trustees; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the bid of The Great Lakes Construction Company be and the same is hereby accepted as the lowest responsive bid from a responsible bidder.

Section 2. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with The Great Lakes Construction Company for Project 29A, Reconstruction of the Martin Luther King Boulevard Bridge Over GCRTA Tracks.

Section 3. That said contract shall be payable from Ohio Department of Transportation grant funds in the amount of \$448,800.00 and RTA Development Funds in the amount of \$1,061,200.00 for a total cost of \$1,510,000.00.

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon compliance by the contractor with the Specifications and Addenda thereto, if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in resolution 1999-114; bonding and insurance requirements and all applicable laws relating to contractual obligations of the Authority.

Section 5. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted:

April 25, 2000

President

Attest:

Joseph A. Calabrese

CEO, General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer